



GAHC010107512019



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/277/2019

AGARWAL STORE AND ANR.
A PROPRIETORIAL FIRM HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT RADHA
RANI MARKET, T.R.P. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781001

2: DWARKA PRASAD AGARWAL
PROPRIETOR OF AGARWAL STORE
S/O LT. SATYANARYAN AGARWAL
R/O CHINMOY COMPLEX
A.T.ROAD
GUWAHATI-78100

VERSUS

SIDDHARTH SINGH AND ORS.
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH
ENGINEERING DEPTT. DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781003

2:BIREN BHATTACHARYA
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781003

3:NARAYA PRASAD DAS
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEER DEPTT. GOVT. OF ASSAM
HENGARABARI
GUWAHATI-781003

4:DIGANTA BARUAH
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGARABARI
ASSAM-781036



5:SRI DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM.

6:NASIMUL HAQUE
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM.

7:SRI PRANAB DAS
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS KEWI, MR. R K AGARWALA, MS. D KALITA, MR H BETALA, MR G KHANDELIA, MR. K DEKA, MR R PAUL, MR H DAS, MR D KHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

17.02.2026

Heard Mr. R. K. Agarwala, learned counsel for the petitioner.

By order dated 10.10.2018 passed in WP(C) No. 7220/2018, on a consensus, the writ petition was disposed of directing the Chief Engineer, PHE, to consider the representation dated 01.09.2018 filed by the petitioner for making payment of outstanding dues with interest. Such exercise was to be carried out within a period of three months from the date of receipt of the certified copy of the aforesaid order.



This contempt petition is pending since 2019.

In the aforesaid backdrop, this Court desires to take assistance from Mr. P. N. Goswami, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam who usually represents Public Health Engineering Department, to ascertain the status of consideration and disposal of the representation filed by the petitioner way back in the year 2018.

Accordingly, list this matter again on 05.03.2026, reflecting the name of P. N. Goswami, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam, in the cause list.

A copy of this order along with a copy of the contempt petition be furnished to P. N. Goswami, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam, by the learned counsel for the petitioner before the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant