



GAHC010107512019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/277/2019

AGARWAL STORE AND ANR.
A PROPRIETORIAL FIRM HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT RADHA
RANI MARKET, T.R.P. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781001

2: DWARKA PRASAD AGARWAL
PROPRIETOR OF AGARWAL STORE
S/O LT. SATYANARYAN AGARWAL
R/O CHINMOY COMPLEX
A.T.ROAD
GUWAHATI-78100

VERSUS

SIDDHARTH SINGH AND ORS.
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH
ENGINEERING DEPTT. DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781003

2:BIREN BHATTACHARYA
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781003

3:NARAYA PRASAD DAS
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEER DEPTT. GOVT. OF ASSAM
HENGARABARI
GUWAHATI-781003

4:DIGANTA BARUAH
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGARABARI
ASSAM-781036

5:SRI DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH



CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM.

6:NASIMUL HAQUE
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM.

7:SRI PRANAB DAS
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS KEWI, MR. R K AGARWALA, MS. D KALITA, MR H BETALA, MR G KHANDELIA, MR. K DEKA, MR R PAUL, MR H DAS, MR D KHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. P N GOSWAMI, ADDL. AG, ASSAM

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA
ORDER

29.05.2026

Heard Mr. RK Agarwala, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners. Also heard Mr. RR Gogoi, the learned Standing Counsel for the PHE Department.

Mr. RR Gogoi, the learned counsel submits that he requires 2(two) weeks time to get the instructions so far as the payment of interest is concerned, however, the principal amount has already been paid to the petitioners.

In view of the above, let the matter be listed on 11.06.2026.

JUDGE



Comparing Assistant