



GAHC010107512019



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/277/2019

AGARWAL STORE AND ANR.
A PROPRIETORIAL FIRM HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT RADHA
RANI MARKET, T.R.P. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781001

2: DWARKA PRASAD AGARWAL
PROPRIETOR OF AGARWAL STORE
S/O LT. SATYANARYAN AGARWAL
R/O CHINMOY COMPLEX
A.T.ROAD
GUWAHATI-78100

VERSUS

SIDDHARTH SINGH AND ORS.
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC HEALTH
ENGINEERING DEPTT. DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781003

2:BIREN BHATTACHARYA
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPTT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781003

3:NARAYA PRASAD DAS
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEER DEPTT. GOVT. OF ASSAM
HENGARABARI
GUWAHATI-781003

4:DIGANTA BARUAH
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGARABARI
ASSAM-781036



5:SRI DIBYAJYOTI DUARAH
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM.

6:NASIMUL HAQUE
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM.

7:SRI PRANAB DAS
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781036
ASSAM

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. H. Betala, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. R. R. Gogoi, Standing Counsel

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 27.07.2026

This Court duly takes note of the order dated 11.06.2026 wherein there was a specific direction for the Respondents in the instant contempt application to either file the affidavit or be present in the Court. Neither any affidavit has been filed nor the contemnors are present before this Court today.

2. Mr. R. R. Gogoi, the learned Standing counsel for the PHED



submitted that the affidavit-in-opposition would be filed by 28.07.2026 and if the representation has not yet been disposed of, the same would be disposed of by 30.07.2026.

3. Accordingly, list this matter on 31.07.2026 for an update.

4. It is observed that if the affidavit-in-opposition is not filed, the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Public Health Engineering Department shall be present before this Court on 31.07.2026 at 10:30 AM through the video conferencing link to be provided by Mr. R. R. Gogoi, the learned Standing counsel.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant